

## DEPARTMENT OF LABOR BUREAU OF LABOR STANDARDS 45 STATE HOUSE STATION AUGUSTA, MAINE 04333-0045

LAURA A. FORTMAN

JANET T. MILLS GOVERNOR WAGE & HOUR DIVISION

DR. JASON MOYER-LEE

May 28, 2024

Pennacook Falls Investments, Ltd. dba Best Western Plus, Rumford 50 Prospect Avenue Rumford, ME 04276

RE: Violations of 26 MRS. Inspection #471383

Dear Pennacook Falls Investments,

When the Wage and Hour Division investigated a complaint at your place of business on September 23, 2022, and thereafter, the following violations of Maine Labor Law were found:

**26 MRS §621-A Timely and Full Payment of Wages** requires that employees be paid in full, on an established day or date, at regular intervals made known to the employee. The intervals may not exceed 16 days and must include all wages earned to within 8 days of the payment date.

In this case, the employer did not pay or underpaid 43 employees, on 111 occasions, from the start of business in May 2022 through April 2023.

26 MRS §622 Records requires that employers keep a true record showing the date and amount paid to each employee pursuant to section 621-A. Every employer shall keep a daily record of the time worked by each such employee unless the employee is paid a salary that is fixed without regard for the number of hours worked. Records required to be kept by this section must be accessible to any representative of the department at any reasonable hour.

In this case, the employer's payroll records did not accurately reflect the time recorded by employees on handwritten timesheets. As a result, biweekly payroll entries were incorrect on 111 occasions over the employer's course of business between May 2022 and April 2023.

**26 MRS §626-A PENALTIES** Whoever violates any of the provisions of sections 621-A to 623 or section 626, 628, 628-A, 629 or 629-B is subject to a forfeiture of not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 for each violation.

Each employee is counted as a separate violation, each pay cycle.

111 violations of 621-A x 100.00 = 11,100.00 x .95 multiplier for employer size = 10,545.00

111 violations of  $622 \times 100.00 = 11,100.00 \times .95$  multiplier for employer size = 10,545.00

**26 MRS §665 (1) True and Accurate Records** requires that employers shall keep a true and accurate record of the hours worked by each employee and of the wages paid, such records to be preserved by the employer for a period of at least 3 years.

In this case, the employer failed to keep a true and accurate record of the hours worked on 111 separate occasions between May 2022 and April 2023.

**26 MRS §671 PENALTIES** Any employer who violates this subchapter shall, upon conviction thereof, be punished by a fine of not less than \$50 nor more than \$200. In the event of the violation of any of the provisions of this subchapter, the Attorney General may institute injunction proceedings in the Superior Court to enjoin further violation thereof.

111 violations of 665 (1) x 50.00 = 5,550 x .95 multiplier for employer size = 5,272.50

26 MRS §53 Additional penalties In addition to any penalties provided in chapter 7, subchapters I to IV, the director may assess a forfeiture against any employer, officer, agent or other person who violates any provision of chapter 7, subchapters I to IV for each violation of those subchapters. The forfeiture may not exceed \$1,000 or the amount provided in law or rule as a penalty for the specific violation, whichever is less. The Attorney General, upon complaint of the director, shall institute a civil action to recover the forfeiture. Any amount recovered must be deposited with the Treasurer of State. The director shall adopt rules to govern the administration of the civil money forfeiture provisions. The rules must include a right of appeal by the employer and a range of monetary assessments with consideration given to the size of the employer's business, the good faith of the employer, the gravity of the violation and the history of previous violations.

BLS Rules, Chapter 9, Rules Governing Administrative Civil Money Penalties for Labor Law Violations, sections II and III defines terms and how penalties are calculated respectively, including multipliers.

## The total penalty for the above violation(s) is \$26,362.50.

## Make checks payable to "Treasurer, State of Maine"

You may file a formal appeal of any violation or penalty within fifteen (15) business days of receipt of this notice. The appeal must be submitted in writing to the Deputy Director of the Bureau, at the address listed above. If you file an appeal, be specific as to what violation(s) or penalty you wish to appeal. If a request for a formal appeal is received timely, a hearing will be scheduled. The Deputy Director will serve as the hearing officer or may assign the appeal to a qualified hearing officer. The hearing will be at the headquarters of the Bureau or at a place mutually agreeable to the parties. The hearing may be held telephonically or by remote video, at the discretion of the Deputy Director. All proposed penalties will be stayed until after the formal appeal is heard.

If no response is received within the designated timeframe you accept all citations and any penalties assessed. The notice will become a final order and payment will be due at that time. Checks should be made payable to "Treasurer, State of Maine" and mailed to the address at the top of this citation.

We strongly recommend that any correspondence be sent by certified mail. Failure to correct violations may result in additional penalties for each violation that is not corrected.

You may approach the Bureau to negotiate a settlement to waive the violations or penalties at any time during this process. However, settlement negotiations will not affect the deadline to appeal.

If you have questions regarding this notice, you may contact the Bureau of Labor Standards, Wage & Hour Division at (207) 623-7925.

Respectfully,

Scott Cotnoir, Director Wage and Hour Division Inspection # 471383